

No. 12-1036

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
ILLINOIS AND 45 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL A. SCODRO\*

*Solicitor General*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

*Deputy Solicitor General*

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW

*Assistant Attorney General*

LISA MADIGAN

*Attorney General of Illinois*

*100 West Randolph Street*

*Chicago, Illinois 60601*

*(312) 814-3698*

*mscodro@atg.state.il.us*

\* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING INTERFERES WITH STATES’ SOVEREIGN RIGHT TO BRING <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> ACTIONS TO ENFORCE THEIR OWN LAWS IN THEIR OWN COURTS . . . . .	8
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE LEADS TO ABSURD RESULTS . . . . .	20
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Steers State-Law Disputes Away From State Courts, Which Are Better Equipped To Resolve Them . . . . .	20
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Creates Complex Administrative Questions Under CAFA . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	6, 8-9
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) . . . . .	11
<i>AU Optronics v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012) , petition for cert. filed, 81 U.S.L.W. 3427 (U.S. Jan. 23, 2013) (No. 12-911). . . . .	4, 18
<i>Barfield v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 212 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Berrington v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) . . . . .	21-22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>California v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. CGC-10-504651 (San Francisco Super. Ct.) . . . . .	3
<i>Covell v. Heyman</i> , 111 U.S. 176 (1884) . . . . .	10
<i>Florida v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-03517 (N.D. Cal.) . . . . .	3
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	6, 10, 11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) . . . . .	17-18
<i>Georgia v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945) . . . . .	13, 18
<i>Georgia ex rel. Hart v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) . . . . .	23
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) . . . . .	6, 9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010) . . . . .	10, 26
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D. Miss. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Illinois v. AU Optronics</i> , No. 10 CH 34472 (Cir. Ct. of Cook Cnty.) . . . . .	3-4
<i>Illinois v. SDS W. Corp.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (C.D. Ill. 2009) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Edmund</i> , 934 F.2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14
<i>In re State of New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921) . . . . .	18
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-md-1827 (N.D. Cal.) . . . . .	3
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. W.S. Ranch Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 593 (1968) . . . . .	22
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Kingman v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) . . . . .	10
<i>LG Display Co., Ltd. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4-5, 19
<i>La. Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959) . . . . .	15
<i>Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Maine v. Data Gen. Corp.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 23 (D. Me. 1988) . . . . .	13
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) . . . . .	14, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. Bull HN Info Sys., Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998) . . . . .	23
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-3619 (N.D. Cal.) . . . . .	3
<i>Missouri ex rel. Webster v. Freedom Fin. Corp.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1313 (W.D. Mo. 1989) . . . . .	13
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) . . . . .	21, 22, 23
<i>Mormon Church v. United States</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890) . . . . .	12
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4, 13, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953) . . . . .	2
<i>New York v. 11 Cornwell Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	13
<i>New York v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-711 (N.D. Cal.) . . . . .	3
<i>New York v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) . . . . .	13
<i>Nolan v. CN8</i> , 656 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938) . . . . .	15
<i>Oregon ex rel. Kroger v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-4346 (N.D. Cal.) . . . . .	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) . . . . .	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) . . . . .	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mid-Atlantic Toyota Distribs., Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952) . . . . .	21
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	4
<i>R.R. Comm’n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) . . . . .	21
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011) . . . . .	11
<i>South Carolina v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-731-JFA (D.S.C.) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Taylor v. Carryl</i> , 61 U.S. 583 (1857) . . . . .	10
<i>Texas v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Texas v. Scott &amp; Fetzer Co.</i> , 709 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) . . . . .	23
<i>Va. Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Washington v. AU Optronics</i> , No. 10-2-29164-4 (King Cnty. Super. Ct.) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	4
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	4, 9, 12
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (W.D. Wisc. 2004) . . . . .	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .	9, 10
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) . . . . .	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i) . . . . .	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(C)(i) . . . . .	25
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/7(2) (2010) . . . . .	12
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 75-21-1 (2012). . . . .	2
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 75-24-1 (2012). . . . .	2
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
151 Cong. Rec. H746 (Feb. 17, 2005) . . . . .	12
151 Cong. Rec. S1157 (Feb. 9, 2005) . . . . .	11-12
The Federalist No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) . . . . .	8
